## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
177-34 (LS)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Cyle John Reyes-LeoPalace Resort Guam on the occasion of 2017 Hero Awards Life Saving Category; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his service to our island and our people.	11:30 a.m.	7/28/2017 11:00 a.m.						

## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. <u>-34</u> (LS)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Joe S. San Agustin

2017 JUL 244 AM 1:

w o

T

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Cyle John Reyes-LeoPalace Resort Guam on the occasion of 2017 Hero Awards Life Saving Category; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his service to our island and our people.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF MINA'TRENTAI KUATRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Cyle John is a Team Leader of the JeepTour/ Landscaping Department. He leads a team of about 30 team members to care for the Leo Palace Farm, the Leo Palace Jeep Tours and overall landscape at LeoPalace. His day to day operations include bringing guest on sightseeing Jeep tour of the LeoPalace waterfall, the World War II tank and the LeoPalace Farm. When visiting these areas, they incorporate the Chamorro language by teaching guests the Chamorro names, while they harvest and taste the different fruits; and

**WHEREAS,** on July 18, 2016, Cyle John was very instrumental in reviving a guest, Ms. Kimiko Maruyama, who collapsed while on tour of the resort; and

WHEREAS, Cyle John observed what was happening and immediately went to Ms. Kimiko Maruyama's aid and caught her in time to prevent from falling down the steps; and

**WHEREAS,** applying his knowledge of First Aid and CPR, he was able to revive her even before paramedics arrived. They closely monitored her condition and ensured that she was comfortable while they patiently waited for the emergency responders; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Reye's prompt action is highly commendable and worthy of recognition. It showcased his dedication to his job and his willingness to help and save lives. Ms. Maruyama's family definitely changed their perception about Guam and its people. Ms. Kimiko Maruyama stated she will be forever grateful to Mr. Calvo; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Reyes is also a part of the LeoPalace Landscaping team that was recognized in the Guam Pacific Daily News in March of 2015 for helping to control and possibly eradicate the Rhinoceros Beetle that is destroying Guam's coconut trees; now therefore be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåtro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, Mr. Cyle John Reyes; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Cyle John Reyes; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_ 2017.

Benjamin J.F. Cruz Speaker Régine Biscoe Lee Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Régine Biscoe Lee Legislative Secretary